fective interest method. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to
defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforce-
able right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle
the liability simultaneously.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9, 15 and 16 on the financial statements

The following statements summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s Consolidated statement of compre-
hensive income, Consolidated balance sheet and its Consolidated statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended 31
March 2019 and the comparative year. The adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 have had no material effect on the Group’s
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income, Consolidated balance sheet and its Consolidated statement of cash
flows.

Impact on the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

  2019   2018

Under

previous
policy

£m

IFRS
16

adjustments
£m

2019
Reported

£m

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 16

adjustments
£m

2018

Restated
£m

Revenue  355.1 – 355.1 330.1 – 330.1

Administrative expenses  (113.0) 0.7 (112.3) (109.5) 0.7 (108.8)

Share of profit from joint ventures  0.9 – 0.9 – – –

Operating profit  243.0 0.7 243.7 220.6 0.7 221.3

Finance costs  (9.3) (0.9) (10.2) (9.8) (0.8) (10.6)

Profit on disposal of subsidiary, net of tax  8.7 – 8.7 – – –

Profit before taxation  242.4 (0.2) 242.2 210.8 (0.1) 210.7

Taxation  (44.5) – (44.5) (39.5) (0.1) (39.6)

Profit for the year 197.9 (0.2) 197.7 171.3 (0.2) 171.1

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 0.1 – 0.1 0.2 – 0.2

Total comprehensive income for the year attribut-

able to equity holders of the parent

198.0

(0.2)

197.8

171.5

(0.2)

171.3

Basic earnings per share (pence) 21.02 (0.02) 21.00 17.76 (0.02) 17.74

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 20.96 (0.02) 20.94 17.70 (0.02) 17.68

Impact on the Consolidated balance sheet

2019

£m

   2018

£m

Under
previous

policy
£m

IFRS 16

adjustments
£m

2019

Reported
£m

As previously

reported
£m

IFRS 16

adjustments
£m

2018

Restated
£m

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  317.5 – 317.5 329.8 – 329.8

Property, plant and equipment  4.8 11.9 16.7 6.0 13.7 19.7

Deferred taxation assets  5.9 0.3 6.2 5.1 0.2 5.3

Net investments in joint ventures  49.0 – 49.0 – – –

  377.2 12.2 389.4 340.9 13.9 354.8

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  56.7 (0.6) 56.1 55.5 (0.6) 54.9

Cash and cash equivalents  5.9 – 5.9 4.3 – 4.3

 62.6 (0.6) 62.0 59.8 (0.6) 59.2

Total assets 439.8 11.6 451.4 400.7 13.3 414.0

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital  9.3 – 9.3 9.5 – 9.5

Retained earnings  1,094.9 0.9 1,095.8 1,041.7 1.0 1,042.7

Capital reorganisation reserve  (1,060.8) – (1,060.8) (1,060.8) – (1,060.8)

Own shares held  (16.5) – (16.5) (16.9) – (16.9)

Capital redemption reserve  0.7 – 0.7 0.5 – 0.5

Other reserves  30.5 – 30.5 30.6 – 30.6

Total equity 58.1 0.9 59.0 4.6 1.0 5.6

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  310.3 – 310.3 340.8 – 340.8

Deferred taxation liabilities  0.5 – 0.5 0.7 – 0.7

Retirement benefit obligations  – – – – – –

Provisions for other liabilities and charges  1.1 (0.1) 1.0 1.1 (1.1) –

Lease liabilities  – 14.3 14.3 – 16.0 16.0

  311.9 14.2 326.1 342.6 14.9 357.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  47.1 (5.3) 41.8 33.3 (4.8) 28.5

Current income tax liabilities  22.4 – 22.4 19.9 – 19.9

Lease liabilities  – 1.8 1.8 – 2.2 2.2

Provisions for other liabilities and charges  0.3 – 0.3 0.3 – 0.3

 69.8 (3.5) 66.3 53.5 (2.6) 50.9

Total liabilities 381.7 10.7 392.4 396.1 12.3 408.4

Total equity and liabilities 439.8 11.6 451.4 400.7 13.3 414.0

Impact on the Consolidated statement of cash flows

2019

£m

   2018

£m

Under
previous

policy
£m

IFRS 16

adjustments
£m

2019

Reported
£m

As previously

reported
£m

IFRS 16

adjustments
£m

2018

Restated
£m

Profit for the year  242.4 (0.2) 242.2 210.8 (0.1) 210.7

Adjustments for:

Depreciation  2.9 2.0 4.9 3.0 1.9 4.9

Amortisation  4.0 – 4.0 4.1 – 4.1

Share-based payments charge (excluding associated NI)  4.7 – 4.7 3.3 – 3.3

Share of profit in joint ventures  (0.9) – (0.9) – – –

Profit on sale of fixed assets  0.1 – 0.1 – – –

Difference between pension charge and cash contributions  0.3 – 0.3 – – –

Finance costs  9.3 0.9 10.2 9.8 0.8 10.6

Profit on disposal of subsidiary  (8.7) – (8.7) – – –

Changes in working capital (excluding the effects of

exchange differences on consolidation):

Trade and other receivables  (1.5) – (1.5) (3.5) 0.6 (2.9)

Trade and other payables  1.8 0.4 2.2 (1.5) (0.8) (2.3)

Provisions  1.0 – 1.0 0.1 (0.1) –

Cash generated from operations  255.4 3.1 258.5 226.1 2.3 228.4

Tax paid  (42.2) – (42.2) (39.4) – (39.4)

Net cash generated from operating activities 213.2 3.1 216.3 186.7 2.3 189.0

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets – financial systems (0.3) – (0.3) (0.3) – (0.3)

Purchases of intangible assets – other (0.3) – (0.3) (0.3) – (0.3)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (1.7) – (1.7) (2.3) – (2.3)

Payment for acquisition of shares in joint ventures  (19.7) – (19.7) – – –

Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired  –  – –  (11.9) – (11.9)

Net cash used in investing activities  (22.0) – (22.0) (14.8) – (14.8)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to Company’s shareholders  (57.6) – (57.6) (52.2) – (52.2)

Repayment of Syndicated Term Loan  (343.0) – (343.0) (20.0) – (20.0)

Drawdown of Syndicated revolving credit facility  447.1 – 447.1 – – –

Repayment of Syndicated revolving credit facility  (134.1) – (134.1) – – –

Payment of refinancing fees  (3.3) – (3.3) – – –

Payment of interest on borrowings  (6.6) – (6.6) (6.7) – (6.7)

Payment of lease liabilities  – (3.1) (3.1) – (2.3) (2.3)

Purchase of own shares for cancellation  (87.7) – (87.7) (96.2) – (96.2)

Purchase of own shares for treasury  (5.8) – (5.8) – – –

Payment of fees on repurchase of own shares  (0.5) – (0.5) (0.5) – (0.5)

Proceeds from exercise of share-based payments  1.9 – 1.9 – – –

Net cash used in financing activities (189.6) (3.1) (192.7) (175.6) (2.3) (177.9)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  1.6 – 1.6 (3.7) – (3.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  4.3 – 4.3 8.0 – 8.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  5.9 – 5.9 4.3 – 4.3

3. Revenue

The Group’s operations and main revenue streams are those described in these annual financial statements. The Group’s
revenue is derived from contracts with customers. The nature and effect of initially applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s finan-
cial statements is disclosed in note 2.

In the following table the Group’s revenue is disaggregated by customer type. This level of disaggregation is consistent